FILE NO. 140922 RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Accept In-Kind Gift - Vera Institute of Justice - Prosecution and Racial Justice Program Technical Assistance - \$408,654]		
2			
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept an		
4	in-kind gift of Prosecution and Racial Justice Program technical assistance valued		
5	at \$408,654 from the Vera Institute of Justice for the grant period of January 1,		
6	2014, through June 30, 2015.		
7			
8	WHEREAS The City and County of San Erangiago Office of the District Attornay is		
9	WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco Office of the District Attorney is		
10	designated as chair for the San Francisco Sentencing Commission; and		
11	WHEREAS, The Vera Institute of Justice (Vera), an independent, nonpartisan,		
12	nonprofit center for justice policy and practice that combines expertise in research,		
13	demonstration projects, and technical assistance to help leaders in government and civil		
	society improve the systems people rely on for justice and safety, in partnership with the		
14	San Francisco District Attorney's Office (SFDA), will provide research and program		
15	planning services under the Prosecution and Racial Justice Program; and		
16	WHEREAS, Vera has proposed to provide the City with an in-kind gift of technical		
17	assistance valued at \$408,654 for the San Francisco District Attorney's Office and any		
18	indirect costs are born by the provider and no actual or indirect costs will be incurred by		
19	the District Attorney's Office; and		
20	WHEREAS, The District Attorney proposes to maximize use of available grant		
21	funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; and		
22			
23	WHEREAS, The gift does not require an ASO Amendment; now, therefore, be it		
24			

25

1	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the District Attorney			
2	of the City and County of San Francisco to accept the in-kind gift, valued at \$408,654,			
3	from Vera for research and program planning services; and be it			
4	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of			
5	indirect costs in the grant budget.			
6				
7				
8	Recommended:	Approved: _		
9			Edwin M. Lee, Mayor	
10				
11	George Gascón, District Attorney	Approved: _		
12			Ben Rosenfield, Controller	
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				